RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CITY CLERKS FOR CELEBRATING ITS 45<sup>TH</sup> ANNIVERSARY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Florida Association of City Clerks (FACC) was established in 1972 to promote and develop the educational and professional status of Florida City Clerks; and

WHEREAS, the primary objective of the FACC is to educate the City Clerks in the State of Florida; and

WHEREAS, the FACC works in conjunction with the International Institute of Municipal Clerks to provide Certified Municipal Clerk (CMC) and Master Municipal Clerk (MMC) certification for City Clerks; and

WHEREAS, the FACC currently has more than 575 members in seven districts throughout the state and is proud to have one of the largest certification programs in the country with more than 200 Certified Municipal Clerks and more than 100 Master Municipal Clerks among its members; and

WHEREAS, the FACC strives to help increase the efficiency of city clerk functions, increase cooperation and assistance with city administrators, gather and disseminate information to improve procedures, and improve the efficiency of the administration of municipal government; and

WHEREAS, the FACC provides educational opportunities for clerks through its annual summer conference / academy and fall academy, webinars, district mini-academies and Athenian Dialogues; and

WHEREAS, the FACC provides a discussion forum by which members may post inquiries when researching best practices for programs, issues and opportunities within Florida's cities; and

WHEREAS, the year 2017 is the  $45^{\rm th}$  Anniversary of the FACC, which is an occasion worthy of special recognition.

WHEREAS, the City of Key West is proud to offer membership into FACC for City Clerk Cheryl D. Smith, Master Municipal Clerk and Certified Public Manager; Senior Deputy City Clerk Susan P. Harrison, Certified Municipal Clerk; Deputy City Clerk Angela M. Budde, Certified Municipal Clerk and member of FACC Board of Directors for the South District and Deputy City Clerk Vicky Walker.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the City Commission of the City of Key West congratulates the Florida Association of City Clerks on its  $45^{\rm th}$  anniversary.

Section 2. That a copy of this resolution be provided to the Florida Association of City Clerks' Board of Directors.

Passed and	Adopted by the	e City Co	ommissio	n at a	meeting he	eld
	day of			2017.		
Authenticat	ed by the Pres	siding Of	fficer a	ınd Cler	ck of the	
Commission on		day of _			_, 2017.	
Filed with	the Clerk on				_, 2017.	
Mayor Craig	Cates					
Vice Mayor	Clayton Lopez					
Commissione	r Sam Kaufman					
Commissione	r Richard Payı	ne				
Commissione	r Margaret Rom	mero				
Commissione	r Billy Wardle	WC				
Commissione	r Jimmy Weekle	ey				
		CRAIG CA	ATES, MA	YOR		_
ATTEST •						

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK